evidence that all Oklahoma crew and local vendors have been paid and 

there are no liens against the production company pending in the 

state; 

4.  The minimum budget for the film shall be Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($50,000.00) of which not less than Twenty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00) shall be expended in this state; provided, 

however, productions of faith-based films, as defined by the 

Oklahoma Film and Music Office, with total production costs of Two 

Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) or less shall be eligible for the 

rebate program notwithstanding any minimum budget requirements;